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THOMAS P NOONAN {412) 393-7622
Dwvision Vice President Fax (412) 383-48905

Nuclear Operations
November 22, 1995
NPD3VPO: 0411

Document Control Desk
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

NPDES Monthly Report, EPA Permit No. PA0025615

SUBJECT: Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. | and No. 2
BV-1 Docket No. 50-334, License No. DPR-66
BV-2 Docket No. 50-412, License No. NPF-73

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a copy of the NPDES Monthly Report as submitted to the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection.

Sincerely,

S

P 0
F7, [ F PP
T. P. Noonan
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/trs

cc: D. A. Orndorf
J. A. Cool

R. K. Brosi
0sl /<{)5t |
",
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Duquesne Lidt Company  pess: vaser Powe suon
PO Box 4

Shippingport, PA 15077-0004

THOMAS P NOONAN (412) 383-7622
Diviston: Vice Presiden! Fax (412) 383-4905
Nuclear Operations

November 22, 1995
NPD3VPO: 0412

United States En vironmental Protection Agency
Fegion 111, Penns /Ivama (3WMS3)

Water Permits Brinch

Water Management Division

841 Chestnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Dear Sir:

As required by the EPA Permit No. PAO0235625, the following information is provided
in regard to a reportable occurrence at Beaver Valley Power Station.

EPA discharge 012, blowdown from the Emergency Response Facility Heating
Venulation and Air Conditoming (HVAC) cooling system, exceeded the instantaneous
maximum and daily maximum specifications of 0.5 ppm and 0.2 ppm free available chlorine
(FAC) on October 20 and October 24 when the FAC of the discharge was 1.06 ppm and
1.24 ppm respectively. The samples collected in October for FAC were in response to
requirements and limitations placed on discharge 012 with the new EPA NPDES permit
effective September 30, 1995.

The make up water to the HVAC system is domestic water provided to the station by
the Midland (Municipal) Water Authority who chlorinate the water to approximately 1.3 ppm
FAC. Dugquesne Light Company adds no additional chlorine to this system.
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November 22, 1995
NPD3IVPO: 0412
Page 2

Duguesne Light has appealed the new NPDES permit and is currently negotiating with
the PA DEP to stay the new chlorine limits.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
David A. Orndorf.

Sincerely,

W g
T. P. Noonan

Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/trs
Attachment

cc: D. A. Orndort
J. A. Cool
R. K. Brosi
Central File - Keywords: NPDES Reportable Occurrence



Duquesne Light Comparny  fers: vaer Power sistor
PO Box4

Shippingpon, PA 15077-0004

THOMAS P NOONAN (412) 393-7622
Division Vice President Fax (412) 393-4905
Nuclear Operations

November 22, 1995
NPD3IVPO: 0409

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region III, Pennsylvania (3WMS53)

Water Permits Branch

Water Managemen. Division

841 Chestnut Street

Philadeiphia, PA 19107

NPDES Monthly Report, EPA Permit No. PAG025615
Dear Sir:

This letter forwards a copy of our NPDES Monthly Report as submitted to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources, Bureau of Water Quality
Management

Sincerely,

7, 7/’
T. P. Noonan
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

B £o% SOV

DNH/trs
Attachment

¢¢: D. A. Orndort
1. A Cool
R. K. Brosi
Central File
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Duquesne Light Company o vaer Poser siaen
PO Box4

Shippingpon, PA 15077-0004

THOMAS P NOONAN (412) 393-7622
Divigion Vice Prasident Fax (412) 383-4805
K uciear Operations November 22, 1995

NPD3IVPO: 0410

Attention: "DMR Clerk”

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Water Quality Management
400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

NPDES Monthly Report, EPA Permit Number PAQO25615
Gentlemen:

NPDES Monthly Report for Duquesne Light Company, Beaver Valley Power Station
for October 1995 is submitted for your consideration.

Please be advised that regquired techniques, even if performed properly, do not measure
actual conditions with 100 percent accuracy 100 percent of the time, and therefore, some
reported values in the attached DMRs may not represent actual conditions with absolute
accuracy.

Sincerely,

//_,(—‘,‘\ -~

= . of
T. P. Noonan
Division Vice President
Nuclear Operations

DNH/trs

Enclosure

ce: D. A. Omdorf
J. A. Cool
R. K. Brosi
Central File DELIVERING
QUALITY

ENERGY




NAME
ADDRESS

Duqguesne Light Company
One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania
FACILITY
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Beaver Valley Power Station
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County
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Duguesne Light Company

PADO25615 20
One Oxford Center
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
; : (NPDES)
Pittsburgh, Penmsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year Day Year | Month | Dav DISCRARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM qs’ (o) ! g 70 =)
NOTE: Read instructions before copleting this form.
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. MAX T MU AVERAGE MAX | UM : EX |OF ANALYSIS
Sample . -
Measure. O\'\/
e
Permit .
ltane.
s le
Ileos”‘we.
Permit
Requiire.
Sample
ﬂeosure
> MG/L
011 and Grease Permt - w - 15 20 C/MONTH GRAB
Regquire.
Ify F o mro e s~(¢ - - -
Measuie. - s
M Permit . . 6.0 . 9.0 Sl 2/MONTH GRAB
Require. J
- - s ‘e - - - - - s K - B
Weasure.
- - TR SSEISTITIIER. EESIme———
Pmit - - - . - -
Require.
S T S ——. :
s ‘. - - - . - - -
m" o - - - - - - _:‘.—‘
Require.
e D Sample - - - - . . .
ﬂeas”‘re. J
- - e
PQf‘" - - - - - - -
Require.
WAME/TITLE PRINC PAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| 1 certify under penalty of law that | have perscnally examined TELEPHONE | 'oATt"
— ———— ] and (:mlur with t mfor-’t‘gon submi tted bere%x based p— —_—
on my inquiry of those individuals immediatel for
David Orndorf obtaining the information, | believe the subm tt mfor—uon
. " s true accurate and ¢ lete 1 am aware that there .re gtg s
Chemistry Manager mficant Eev\a\nes for itting false mforn‘wn, inc ‘m J lolg393 5113 | 95 11 |22
;he possibit “ of fine and imprisonment. u.s.c f 18 - e -~
= o TE SIS ({‘ 9. (Penalties under these statutes may inc fin|SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE [AREA NUMBER YEAR |MONTH | DAY
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Form PGH BWGM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1
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NANE Duguesne | ight Company

ADDRE SS One Oxford Centre o e
301 Grant Street PERMIT MUMBER DISCHARGE NO. | NATIONAL fmwmn DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pemnsyivania 1527° MOMITORING PERIOD ' =
FACILITY Beaver Vailey Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM 95‘ 1O O 0| gg 1 | 2/
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NAHC Duguesne Light Company

PADD25615 401
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NAME Duquesne Light Company

PACO25615 so1
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NANE Duguesne Light Company N ———

PADO25615 001
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street
NPDES
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 WONITORING PERICD ' -
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NAME Duguesne Light Company 0025
ADORESS One Oxford ‘I‘:mtro - - -
S8 Sennt: S0 PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. HATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MOMITORING PERICD ' -
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LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County om | 65 | 0 Loy wi2S | /O |3/
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Duquesne Light Company
One Ox“ord Centre
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279
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NAME Duquesne Light Company
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre » o ns
303 Srant Steest PERMIT NUMBER DISCHRARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD ¢ »
FACILITY  Beiwver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shipp.wyport Borough, Beaver County R | 9 | )OO |01 |95 | /0 =4
A NOTE: Read lmtrutuons betote cuq:lenng Ihls torm.
P QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR coucsulnnou ) Leatuliy
PARAME TER AR R  INO.{ FREQUENCY | SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAX [ VUM UNITS N MUM AVERAGE MAX | MUM WHS EX jOF musls "Pét
Sample « - o - Gl e A )
Neasure. | 0. 006G | O.0H6 = RN Y T N O . ol EsT
"“ “ - . -~ - - 1T " 4
'ﬂ‘?r.. 1/WEEK ESTimate
Sample * - - - e ! i i -
Measure.
- - S - -
'.r.“ - - - - - - -
Require.
sq‘ - . - - - i e 0——.—-—-’_[ . : -
musur:. L
i‘ - - - - .“7_—— ) N - o ~~.
otes.
w. - . - - - o = - “1 i ._
Measure. - ~
Permit . . d . * B . .
Require.
+ ———— —
sm. - - - - - - -
Measure. > .
Permit . * % - . e
Require,
Sampie " . * . o J 2
{Measure. - .
"l’." £y - - . - o —;—- 3 .—‘
Reguire.
Sq:lo - - - . * S e BeET
- 4 - e —— -
m.‘ - - - s - - -
Require. SRt |
IVE OFFICER] | certif law that 1 sonally examined TELEPHORE DATE
JENE/YITAE AOMIEINL. SO “ am 1'-9lur ith lgoz .t.?on hu:;ﬁtm Mre%z, and e b e g
> ta those mdwuhr immediately r ible for
David Orndori mqmm mfon- wn, eve | the submiit u.l':"“"""‘
g are sig-
Chemistry Manager mnc.n( g'"' .§ fgr onmg f.la '!'\,or-“m, ?nctudié ki2 395 5113 1 95 11 22
;M posm il H fine u.s.C. § 14 -
M &)0 (Penalties mder thc“ statutes mcl fin Aﬁ“ NUMBE R YEAR IMONTH | DAY
“1YPED OR p.uum w m and/or Mmax g 1Epr 1 sonment between & mo. ¥r. i _.__{"-f_ j__ o SO 15
ot NT ARD uﬂmnm 0' ANY VIOLATIONS (lcicnnce oH attachments here)
T form PGN BWGM DOZ (Rev 5/88) Rt T g PAGE 1 OF 1)

NOTE .

YOUR FERNIT WiLL EWPIRE OM

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




Duguesne Light Company

[ PAD025615 103
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE Ei IMINATION SYSTENM
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD ’ -
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REFORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County fRom |95 | 0 | oy wigs | 0 |2/
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 1 '
PARAME TER NO. | FREQUENCY SAMFLE
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS N MM AVETAGE MAX | UM UNITS  |EX |OF ANALYSIS TYPe
. il reall heailominasit it
e - - - Z |
reastre.| 0,001 0.001 o B R (=) it TR R 2
Flow it . . . . . 1 Z/MONTH | ESTIMATE
Require.
—_—t ¥ -
e - B - 249 we
lmt. . < < Y e o Z/'}' (oA
Suspended Soids it . * b 30 160 2/MONTH 24 HOUR
. Require. COMPOSLTE
——t——t——1+— ;
Sample . . — 3
Measure. R 786 7.87 S FOE - _A__‘/-,S_L,A &
pH Permit . - 6.0 - 9.9 2/MONTH GRAB
Reguire. .
zzs. - - - - - B | R iaie e % & X &
.. - - T W—
Permit - . . - » » »
Require,
Sample N - - - - Sl 0 PO .
Measure. = . — il
Permit . . . . . v »
Require. oy
€ - - - e .- - -
e, . NS I A
’““t . - - . - - -
Require. A 1) M SRCA T
Sample * - . - - __T - -
{Measure. 2 - . AR
i' . - - - - - -
Require. e B W Eil
FICER) 1 tif ity of iaw that | sonally exam TELEPHONE DATE
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE .sn'_'gm'm "’i‘;" F“‘-‘ M::sofr’ ?‘" T s
those 1 v s l&
David Orndorf 2::‘.'.-35":'.! ?Mor-tien. i &Tm. the m-!n
- 1$ true, accurate c ete, am awar there o R : o
Chemistry Manager l;litcu* it .."f‘& ;tug‘f.lu us’o::‘im 412 393-5113} 95 it 132
13,7 gk s'“‘o‘."(muiu' i e sy ek AREA|  NUMBER | TEAR |MONTH | GAY
TYPED OR PRINTED | w to $10,000 and/or maxims 1mpr isonment between & | Cook R 5 1
" COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference ail attachments here)
fors PGH BWGM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

-

NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WiLL EXPIRE OM

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 87




KAME Duquesne Light Company
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre i e
301 Grant Street PERMIT MUMBER DISCHARGE wO. BATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvanis 15279 HORITORING PERIOD —_—
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Eg, Month "L Year | Month | Day DISTHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM | 7 1O b, 10 | 65 0 |2
Jrafes oS NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CGNCENTRATION G B Wl pacE
PARAME TER —
AVERAGE MAX | MU uKiTs LI F AVERALE MAX | MUM UN.TS (H!). o:.%'v‘gs sme
it L s ...
e - - -
meatire.| O.003 | 6.00Y - . lol /7 | meas
Flow :_: 0.023 . . * . 1/ WEEK MEASURED
e « - - R T 1 o o
|nastee. = 7.9 10 wn Ol 72 |guc
€80D-5 Day Permit . - . 25 50 2/MONTH B HOUR
Require. COMPOS I TE
=z. - - - . ) B -
- LB/DY "ﬂ?' £S 37’ gc.?_-_{ MG/L ,_O_‘ ..__Z,{’E‘ _4§'!(“
Suspended Solids ,T ® . - 30 &0 2/MONTH B HOUR
Require. COmMPOSITE
- - - ) =T
Total Resicuel Chiorine . X 0.86 22S w. 1O 2/, G
Permit issyance thru it B . . L} IIS!Agl Nt amonin | came
Sampl - - . T = :
Fecal Coliform ﬁm:. i S 1o N o 2/3\ G
1 it . . - 1 A
&‘!133»‘3& hqau. z% ‘900 - e
- - - m=y (im ,/ R
|neastre. . .82 7.SE L el | a
4 s.u. = = I
pht th:.: . » 6.0 . 9.0 2/MORTH GRAB
m - - - - . o 4 - .~*'
'«’.' - - b - - - " - _Q -
Require. P
i 1] 1ned TELEPHONE DATE
MAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | cﬂtlm :‘ aw tFL‘I h&li{?ﬁtg' ;'0 o
tho.c V y or
David Orndorf 10!:"“ tion h : -ﬁ‘ - ': e J!.‘. .
Chemistry Manager nmc.n& :n :” m false information, inciuding 412 393-5113] 951 1i j22
i" ('x\tlﬂ M these statutes f&f;ﬁ }in sl URE OF PRINCIP XECUTIVE |AREA NUMBE R YEAR [MONTH | DAY
nm OR PRINTED uwp to i i anl/or maximem WP | sonment hotuun yr OFFICER OR AUTHORI AGEN i CODE I
= (:“Il w EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference ai! attachments here)
i SO R M 10 1

Form PGH BWGN 002 (Rev 5/88)

* NOTE:

YOUR PERMIT WiILL EXPIRE ON

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY




NAME Duquesne Light Company S A

PADO25615 303
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT NUMBER DISCHARGE NC. NAYIONAL POLLUTANY DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street S
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD 5 '
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Sorough, Beaver County FROM CL'S' 10 O io Qg 10 =2/
NOTE: Read ms!r.acnms be'ore completing this form
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION ] [~
PARAME TER NO. | FREQUENCY SARFLE
AVERAGE MAK [ MUN UNITS MiN MU AVERAGE MAX | MUM uniis £EX |OF M'SIS 1YFE
,,,,,,, ot I il ol s (R
‘. - - -
[neasire.! ©.019 | 0.056 - . || Yor |esr
. A e,
Fl Permit e ¥ » - L 1/WEEX ESTIMATE
- Require. O INCTRI: T S -
sw“ - - - -
Measure. . 0.1 1S w121 '/?,,-, G
Suspended Sclids t » * - 30 109 T/WEEK Gkag
re. o . e IR i BRCI
-
sample I <S <5 L of '/ G
ansts . el W NG, T
i Permit . - b 15 20 1/uEEK LRAB
01l and Grease 3
‘ - - -
e N 698 By . lO '[9 &
pH Permit . . 6.0 3 9.0 . 1/WEEK GRAB
Require. Y S SRR
‘w‘ - - E - - - -
|Measure.
- - siliehumiur
m"t - - - - - - -
Require. 3
s“‘. - - - - - - -
Heasure. e " TR A
‘ = - - - - - -
ilﬂl ] Dl ¥ GaET
udampte : ’ : ) ’ ;
. - - R e e -
Permit - - - - - - .
Requiire.
1 ® it ity of law that | y examined
NAME TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify m papis ‘%m f "ﬁn ,“‘",.ﬂ:m somed 4 ‘E s
those V
David Orndorf &11-11. :ﬂ mfor.:um. t m Jl::? h:ri'"“.r-.‘;?:
. = &
Shantytry Nontass ShelSis STHle O ST STt LSS
i of fine and 1mpr sw See 18 U'S. c 1 ,
E'u s &” ‘ {Penalties under statutes may Ind \d; W
TYPED OR PRINTED wp to $10, and/or maximusm 1mprisonment between & @o. C 00

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here}

-

Form PGH BWOM 002 (Rev 5/88) FAGE 1 OF 1

NOIE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE ON PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y

; "




NAME Duquesne Light Company

PADO25615 403
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre
PERMIT MUMBER DISCHARSGE NO. MATIONAL POLLUTANT DISUHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
301 Grant Street SR (NPDES)
Pittshurgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERICD
FACILITY Beaer Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County R | 5 | 0 o wWigs | ;o | =y
NOTE: Read instructions before completing this for-
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 1
PARAME TER NO. | FREQUENCY SAMPLE
AVERAGE MAX | MU UNiTS HINT MU AVERAGE MAK | MUM UNITS  [EX |OF ANALYSIS TYPE
3 d - “ - i s ;S 1
- St '
neasire. L 2.010| . o / 7 | EsT
Flow it - s . - - . | 1/MEEK ESTIMATE
Reguire.
Samp!e - * - T ,“_T__m_,__,_ b o o
{Measure . . < ‘-{ < ‘-1 | wn O 1/ 7 &
Suspended Solids Permit s . * 30 100 1/WEEX GRAB
Require.
e s ke | e I
l - - - - — B
. . <S <5 lwn 121 ' | o
0il and Grease Permit . - - 15 20 1/WEEK GRAB
Require. _— - & 3 L
sw‘ - - 3
|Measure. . /\/‘\' o _ BT W R S s
Nydrazine Permit * " MOT DETECTABLE USING ASTH - 1385 T/MEEK GRAB
Require. D A B - iaeral
- - - \‘l
.2:'.3#: ” A%:\ — 5 — R
Amaon i @ Permit . * - HONITOR |ANC REPORT 1/MEEK GRAB |
Require. 1 1 ; :
e - - - i I/
measire. i 0.05 OR P (o) Bl &
i i i . ® - INSTANT . MAX. T/MEEK GRAB
Total Residual Chiorine Pof?':. 0.5 A{a . i3
Sample - B - <o. % <D. % e Al ]
|-..».. 5 ANTT TécTABLE ne/L O o se mARGTAN, _CJ__”__V
Clamtrol (CT-1) "'?'r:. . - i NOT |DETECTABLE Dlmﬁlﬁ W
i that | 1l TELEPHONE DATE
WAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| 1 mnw :rn 3?;" .f. : hw"rtsm " P E“ Wi
3 v
Bavid Gradory 3‘."‘”3"'“ Tneoraat ““- ‘1 g g ’ 393-5113] 95| 11 | 22
Chemistry Manager t sccurate i t thers are sig 2
n nca‘ lua “:. ut ng false falut Mu— lon, Toctus 33 e
(Penaities these stctutu nﬁ t lm NUMBE R YEAR [MONTK | DAY |
TYPED OR PRINTED to i udlor max M @pr | sonment belween :
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY kunals (Idm ell attachmenis here)
. Form PGH BWGM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE Y OF 2

WOTE: VYOUR PERMIT WiLL EXPIRE O . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR REMEMAL APPLICATION BY "




Duguesne Light Company

PADG2561
ADORESS  One Oxford Centre o u:a <03
301 Grent St DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD . -
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year | Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORY (DMR>
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM 75,’ 0 loit 10| 9c e 2
NOTE: Read instructions hefore completing nns lora
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRAYION i
PARAME TER T (wo. | emeouewcy | same
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MINDON AVERAGE MAX MM UNITS  [EX NR&VSIS "Pé‘ |
C73 : - - R i mea
= . HO w  |Orsrainay o
Betz DT-1 it . " » . 3.0 WHEN GRAB
Require. ! DISCHARGING
e - - - pe——— . L Ry
[nsactre. . 7.37 e . ol ' é
o Permit . . 6.0 . 9.0 ) T e GRAB
Require.
ST SR (S LIS ¥ L
‘ - - - - - - -
m:.o-‘r:. & .
Permit - - - - - ] 8 - =
Require.
AR T . | W
s~l. - - - - - - -
Measure. B W .
' 't - - - - - i - .‘“Fﬁ.r_V-.
Require.
m L3 - - - - 1 =i - _-—.
- - B b i
m,‘ - - - . - . -
Require.
sw‘ K2 - - Rl ks - - E
Measure. . - . - -
m"t - - o~ - - - -
Require.
w‘ - - - - - - -
|measure. ” 2 1o
’""‘ - - - - - - -
Require. » 2
IVE OFFICER l T it law that | ha i TELEPHORE DATE
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUT ICE! cert -Tl'?"u pena o! "\’m s R o0 Berelh. * r=
f those Miv immeciatel rm
pavid Orndorf Ft nm m the submitt ormat
(nn mo 0 am aware that hcn > 3 e : -
Chemistry Manager mficm& ﬂ“’.’ for Etn? hlu mlomu 412 393-5113{95 |11 f22
Penalties ctnmu inc AREA NUMBE R YEAR [MOMIN | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED qa to iiﬁ and/or -!- 1Wpr | sorment between & -L -ﬂ J 5
cuull AMD EXPLANATION OF ARY wounars (Reference all attachaents here)
. Form PG BwaM 002 (Rev 5/88) Y

YOUR PERMIT Will EXPIRE Ow PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION BY

«NOTE:




Duquesne Light Company

{

PADO25615 003
- S Sufert ke PERMIT NUMBER DiSCHARGE wO NAT IONAL
0k St Dbl " ] POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD . -
FACILIYY Beaver vValley Power Station Year Month | Day Year Month tay DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION Shippingport Borough, Beaver County FROM Qg /O ol 0|9 1o 3/
NOTE: Read lnslrucnom. before complieting this lor-
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR COMCENTRAT1OM - ;
PARAME TER w0, | Freouency
AVERAGE MAX | MUN UNITS MINIMU AVERAGE HAX | MU UNITS |EX [OF E&V'&'IS mi
e - - - S e
neatre.| 036 | ©.07 ol2/er |esr
- MGD S—— . ——=___ 1
Flow Permit . - * . - Z/MONTH ESTIMATE
Require. 1 i
e « . - - - T e T e
lw‘- . -
Permit - - - - . 7 1 ®x -
Require,
- - - - - - :
lm:. - -
Permit - - - - - " T
lo;wrc.
N eSS - s
SQ‘. - - - - - - -
Measure. " L
’.f’.‘ - . - - B - -.
Require.
w' - - - - - e R i - A_.
e IR TS IS, I -
' t - - - < - - -
Ros 4
w. - - - - - g B - X -
-, - . b
m’ - " - - - - -
Require.
e - - s - - - -
lw‘. & - ~
m" - - - - - - -
Require. ) -
R{ I certify aw that | TELEPHONE BATE
WANE/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER| | certify under pens :lf! o Suathat | have f" w.m.:' B %
David Orndorf q |z.|‘:. t' mtvtidﬂa |-luu
Chemistry Manager ; - "‘" '.f'".“; 9- ke ne
mf hm zlil’ ntu.rnfu-u uﬂm 412 353-5113) 95 L1 ik
s ui ttl!utu ?Mf ﬂl\ SIGNATURE OF PRi %‘CUYI AREA NUMBE R YEAR MONTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED up to i a, or -u- uanu-m OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT | CODE :
COMMENRT AND EXPLANATION OF ARY VIOLATIONS (Reference all sttachments here)
Form PGH SwOmM 002 (Rev 5/88) | OPAGE T OF 1

"NOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE OM

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y




NAME Duguesne Light Company
PADO2S615 004
ADDRESS One Oxford Centre = -
301 Grant Street PERMIT NUMBE DISCHARGE NO. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pernsylvania 15279 MONITORING PE°'D ——
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year llonm Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County RM |\ g9 | 10 |or 0| 95| /o0 3/
NCTE: Read mstrucnons before completing this form.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION D G TN el R
PARAME TER AVERAGE WA | MU INSTANTANEOUS |  |wo.| FRecuewcy
AVERAGE MAX | MUN UNITS WONTHLY DAILY MAX | MUM ) UNITS  JEX |OF ANALYSIS "P(t
- - - - el oy
abe| Mo Frqw/
Flow it ¢ : “ . . : T e | weasumes
Require.
- v . - M i e i SR
= ) .
- t — et n——
Free Available Chlorine Permit - . . 0.2 0.5 ’ cmmuuws RECORCED
Require.
______ aregens-Sions L ol
s“‘. - - - -
Neasure.
‘ ) . e e/t bt ~
Jotal Residual Chlorine Permit . . - - 1.2% 1/WEEK GRAB
Require.
- T - b .
sw" - - -
Imeasure. 2 S
o Permit . . NN . - 1T weex GRAB
Require. € 9.0
zz‘. - - - - - s T - i
= - SSP— B L e —— i
"f-lt - - . - - - -
Require,
-
e - - - - - - -
{naasbre.
* —— - — —
mit - - s - - e -
Require. "
e - - - - - - -
T ) : T
M|t - ‘. - - - = -
Require. P 7 TR
NAME cuti OFFICER| | certif of law t I have i TELEPHONE DATE
JIRS S . = -d fy-rf uth t !Mqr-t mngrd h«c‘ x - -—y
j:‘ f those Mlvt ls immediate ! rm
David Orndorf rat o:tlen s thc tt
s true .ccur. e e that tbu ) ; § ;
Chemistry Manager nif :mf o’ for_submi tin, u k12 393-5113 {95 111 122
— g‘ &ﬂ ‘ . (Penalties m sntmn AREA HUMBE K YEAR (MONIH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED wp to and/of maximEm 18P isonment bet uun COOE| . L
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all aitachments here)
MNE uscHARG g
" Form PGR BwGM 002 (Rev 5/88) PAGE 1 OF 1

HOTE: YOUR PERMIT WILL EXPIRE Om

. PLEASE SUBMIT TOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y




NAME Duquesne Light Company

ADDRE PADD2561S
| et Setee PERMIT NUMBER msc::: NO. | NATIONAL POLLUT
D08 Graiih nscs GE . LUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
Pittsburgh, Pemnsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD ' "
FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station Year | Month | Day Year I Month | Day DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
LOCATION  Shippingport Borough, Beaver County fRoM | G | /O (07 9S00 |2y
NOTE: Read ms!rucnons brfore completing this tur-.
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION o SRy
PARAME TER ’ “luo. | smeouemcy | samere
AVERAGE MAX | MUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAX | MUM uuus EX [OF ANALYSIS 1YPE
— sl B gails el iy o )
3 - - -
metrs.| 0,008 | O.006 - . lel /1 ] Eesr
Fiow Permit . . - . * 1/WEEK ESTIMATE
Require.
w. - - - - .« T 1 7<+v’ TR A -
e - - - WS PN
m“ - - - - - - W -
|Require.
I ™ - - - - - -_A-”WT_' - S e o e et
"f’" - - - - - == B - »-——-.‘—-————‘— >7‘
Require.
sw‘. - - - - El - -
Measure. M -
Permit . - - . . ] - =
Require.
m - - - - - i - - :
- - - ———
m“ - - - - - - -
loq.m':. " & . . . - A— N
[neastre. < . R S
Permit * * B . - ) - -
Require. » A
w. - - - - - ® -
{Measure. " 2 L] =1 I
Permit - - - - - . -
1 tif o lau that | examined TELEPHONE DATE
RAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER .,5" n'y‘m m ' 1 g"" hvg‘ f’ Mrc!n e e .5
- Belolrd hY Shsirast :.':"r':.- e S PR
Dav“.’ Orndor £ r‘m accurate ! :m MQ are sig- k12 393-5113 195 11 |22
Chemistry Manager mhcmi'nnl & ’m‘ gun. Mla"ﬂ Tontion, b Etllsd‘ . SR G N
g'u ({' hik (Penaities ﬁm statutes may incl fi AREA NUMEBE K YEAK |MOMTH | DAY
TYPED OR PRINTED and/or maximsm 1@prisonment between & mo. and 5 yr c(_nt 5 510

COMMENRT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY vtouums {(Reference all attachments here)

' Form PGH BMOM 002 (Rev 5/88) — PAGE 1 OF 1

»
T

TMOTE: YOUR PERMIT WiLL EXPIRE ON . PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR RENEWAL APPLICATION 8Y




NAME Duquesne Light Company
PAOG25615

PERMIT NUMBER

. 007
ADDRESS Une Oxford Centre

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DiSCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

| |
| i
DISCHARGE NO.
501 Grant Street L H

|
. - ~ (NPDES)
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279 MONITORING PERIOD

FACILITY Beaver Valley Power Station | | it |

ay
i
LOCAT 1O Shippingport Borough, Beaver County 9 | ~ |~ G

4
| § r
t C/ J { D /A

; |

Vear Month | | DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)
i
|

NOTE: Read instruct T we completing this
QUAMTITY OR LOADING | QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

- . .

PARAME TER : ! AVERAGE MAX | MUM [ INSTANTANE OUS } FREQUENCY
AVERALE { MAX | MUM | | MONTHLY ! DAILY | MAX | MUM S OF ANALYSIS

+ — ’ " {

| Sample 3 | o {

ll\easuve‘ /\/’(‘ F O w

1
Permit "
Require.

Sample
Measure.

- ! - { .

Free Available Chlorine Permit
Regquire.

Sample
Measure.

Chlorine Permit
Require.

Sample

Measure. |

Permit { { i MIN MU
Require. 6.0

Sample | | *
Neasure. | ! |

Permit |
Require.
{ Sample
lleasure.
[r FPermit
iRequire.
| Sample
lueasurc.
| Permit |
|Require. | |
v - A - A - i
[NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER] | certify under p‘:n:nt( of law that | have personally examined TELEPHONE

Ve b

i and am familiar with t information submitted herein, and based
1 on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for

’
|
i
|
|
¢
|
|
{
|
t
}
{

David uUdrndor obtaining the information, | believe the sutmitted information
| 15 true, accurate and complete, | am asare that there are sig

Chemistry Manage: | nificant penaities for submitting false information includir ’&é, - 0 égi
the possibility of fine and imprisonment. See 18 U'S.C. S 1007 &%« LARLL »fal’ o { :
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